Form- A

FORM OF ORDER SHEET

Court oi					
e No	16216	/2020		·	

	Date of order proceedings	Order or other proceedings with signature of judge
1	. 2	3
1-	21/12/2020	The appeal presented today by Mr. Shahzullah Yousafza
-	7	Advocate may be entered in the Institution Register and put to the Learned
		Member for proper order please.
		REGISTRAR,
_		This case is entrusted to S. Bench for preliminary hearing to be pu
		up there on
		MEMBER(J)
	on le	ave, therefore, the case is adjourned. To come up for
		before S.B on 26.07.2021.
		before S.B on 26.07.2021.
~		
		before S.B on 26.07.2021.
~		before S.B on 26.07.2021.
		before S.B on 26.07.2021.
. ~		before S.B on 26.07.2021.
		\$
		before S.B on 26.07.2021.

BEFORE THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA SERVICE TRIBUNAL, PESHAWAR

APPEAL NO.	<u> </u>	/2020
------------	----------	--------------

TAWHEED ULLAH

VS EDUCATION DEPARTMENT

INDEX

S.NO.	DOCUMENTS	ANNEXURE	PAGE
1.	Memo of appeal	41111111111	1-3
2	Notification	Α	5
3.	Pay slips	B & C	6-7
4.	Service tribunal judgment	D	8-9
6.	Vakalat nama		10

APPELLANT

THROUGH:

SHAHZULLAH YOUSAFZAI

ADVOCATE

PESHAWAR PESHAWAR PESHAWAR PESHAWAR

APPEAL NO. 16216 /2020

Diary	No. 162	3/9
	\circ	7 7

Mr Tawheed Ullah S/O Akhun Said, DM (BPS-16), GHS Mayar Khadagzai, Dir

Lower.....APPELLANT

VERSUS

- 1- The Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa through Chief Secretary, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.
- 2- The Secretary E&SE Department, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.
- 3- The Secretary Finance Department, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.
- 4- The Accountant General, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.
- 5- The Director E&SE Department, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.

......RESPONDENTS

APPEAL UNDER SECTION-4 OF THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA SERVICE TRIBUNAL ACT, 1974 AGAINST THE IMPUGNED ACTION OF THE RESPONDENTS BY ILLEGALLY AND UNLAWFULLY DEDUCTING THE CONVEYANCE ALLOWANCE OF THE APPELLANT DURING WINTER & SUMMER VACATIONS AND AGAINST NO ACTION TAKEN ON THE DEPARTMENTAL APPEAL OF THE APPELLANT WITHIN THE STATUTORY PERIOD OF NINETY DAYS.

PRAYER:

That on acceptance of this appeal the respondents may kindly be directed not to make deduction of conveyance allowance during vacations period (Summer & Winter Vacations) and make the payment of all outstanding amount of Conveyance allowance which have been deducted apreviously with all back benefits. Any other remedy which this august Tribunal deems fit that may also be awarded in favor of the appellant.

R/SHEWETH: ON FACTS:

- 1- That the appellant is serving in the elementary and secondary Education Department as senior drawing master (BPS-15) quite efficiently and up to the entire satisfaction of their superiors.
- 2- That the Conveyance Allowance is admissible to all the Civil Servants and to this effect a Notification No. FD (PRC)1-1/2011 dated 14.07.2011 was issued. That later on vide revised Notification dated 20.12.2012 whereby the conveyance allowance for employees working in BPS 1 to 15 were enhance/revised while employees from BPS- 16 to 19 have been treated under the previous Notification by

- 5- That the appellant filed departmental appeal against the illegal action of deduction of conveyance allowance, but the same has not been responded by respondents within statutory period of ninety days. Copy of departmental appeal is annexed as annexure......E.
- 6- That feeling aggrieved from action and inaction of the respondents and having no other remedy the appellant filed the instant appeal on following grounds inter alia.

GROUNDS:

- A- That the action and inaction of the respondents regarding deduction of conveyance allowance for vacations period/months is illegal, against the law, facts, norms of natural justice.
- B- That the appellant have not been treated by the respondent Department in accordance with law and rules on the subject noted above and as such the respondents violated Article 4 and 25 of the constitution of Islamic Republic of Pakistan 1973.
- C- That the action of the respondents is without any legal authority, discriminatory and in clear violation of fundamental rights duly conferred by the Constitution and is liable to be declared as null and void.
- D- That there is clear difference between leave and vacation as leave is governed by Government Servant Revised Leave Rules, 1981 while vacations are always announced by the Government, therefore under the law and Rules the appellant is fully entitle for the grant of conveyance allowance during vacations period.
- E- That the Government Servants Revised Leave Rules, 1981 clearly explain that the civil servants who avail the vacations are allowed only one leave in a month whereas, the other civil servants may avail

04 days leave in a calendar months and the same are credited to his account and in this way he may avail 48 days earned leave with full pay, whereas the Government servants to avail vacation such as appellant is allowed one day leave in a month and twelve (12) days in a year and earned leave for twelve days in a year are credited to his account and there is no question of deduction of conveyance allowance for vacation period, the respondents while making the deduction of conveyance allowance lost sight of this legal aspects and illegally and without any authority started the recovery and deduction of conveyance allowance from appellant.

- F- That as the act of the respondents is illegal, unconstitutional, without any legal authority and discriminatory hence not tenable in the eye of law.
- G- That appellant has the vested right of equal treatment before law and the act of the respondents to deprive the petitioners from the conveyance/allowance is unconstitutional and clear violation of fundamental rights.
- H-That according to Government Servants Revised leave Rules, 1981 vacations are holidays and not leave of any kind, therefore, the deduction of conveyance allowance in vacations is against the law and rules.
- I- That according to Article 38 (e) of the Constitution of Islamic Republic of Pakistan, 1973 the state is bound to reduce disparity in the income and earning of individuals including persons in the services of the federation, therefore in light of the said Article the appellant is fully entitle for the grant of conveyance allowance during vacations.
- J- That the petitioners seeks permission of this Honorable Court to raise any other grounds available at the time of arguments.

It is therefore, most humbly prayed that the appeal of the appellant may be accepted as prayed for.

APPELLANT

Tawheed Tawheed Ullah

THROUGH:

HAHZÜLLAH YOUSAFZAI

KAMRAN KHAN ADOVCTAES

BETTER COPY PAGE- 4

GOVERNMENT OF KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA FINANCE DEPARTMENT (REGUALTION WING)

13

NO.FD/SO(SR-II)/52/2012 Dated Peshawar the: 20.12.2012

From

The Secretary to Govt: of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa. Finance Department, Peshawar.

To.

- 1. All administrative Secretaries to Govt: of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 2. The Senior Member, Board of Revenue, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 3. The Secretary to Governor, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 4. The Secretary to Chief Minister, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 5. The Secretary, Provincial Assembly, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 6. All Heads of attached Departments in Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 7. All District Coordination Officers of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 8. Ali Political Agents/District & Session Judge in Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 9. The Registrar Peshawar High Court, Peshawar.
- 10. The Chairman Public Service Commission, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 11. The Chairman, Service Tribunal, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa:

Subject: REVISION IN THE RATE OF CONVEYANCE ALLOWANCE FOR THE CIVIL EMPLOYEES OF THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA. PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT BPS-1-19

Dear Sir.

The Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa has been pleased to enhance/revise the rate of Conveyance Allowance admissible to all the Provincial Civil Servants Govt: of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa (working in BPS-1 to BPS-15) w.e.f from 1st September, 2012 at the following rates. However, the conveyance allowance for employees in BPS-16 to BPS-19 will remain unchanged.

S.No.	BPS	Existing Rate (PM)	Revised Rate (PM)
1.	1-4	Rs. 1,500/-	Rs. 1,700/-
2.	5-10	Rs. 1,500/-	Rs. 1.840/-
3.	11-15	Rs. 2,000/-	Rs. 2,720/-
4	16-19	Rs. 5.000/-:	Rs: 5,000/-

Conveyance Allowance at the above rates per month shall be admissible to those BPS-17, 18 and 19 officers who have not been sanctioned official vehicle.

SATTESTED

Your Faithfully

(Sahibzada Saeed Ahmad) Secretary Finance

Endst No. FD/SO(SR-II)8-52/2012 Dated Peshawar the 20th December, 2012



SOVERNMENT OF KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA FINANCE DEPARTMENT (REGULATION WITH GY

NO FEISCISR IN 3-52 3212 Dated Reshawarthe: 20-12-2012

From

The Secretary to Gove of his poor Pachturities. Finance Deportment Peghawar.

المالكم عندا عند والمعالمة المراجعة المعالمة والمناطقة المعالم المالكم المالك

The Serior Hemost Board of Reviews Dyor Payleuteres

The Source to Governor Mily Berger Berger

The Secretary to Charlings to Kay be Balandana.

The backing particle and the backing

All Heads of Alicenes Departments in Knyher Bakhtin dren

AT DISHER Condition Officered States Pagininkana

As Policial Agents Dishid's Camions has estimated outlinessed

१९५ स्टिन्स्य हे. स्ट्रिकेट अवस्था मिल्लान्ड स्ट्री है के होस्कर्ण है. हे

The Children Fuells Service Confession shyber Foldmunicans.

זהב מהאותופה מפריבים זהטבונו לבייסט הפרושונים.

Salahedi. 1

REVISION IN THE PATE OF CONYEVANCE ALLOWANCE FOR THE CIVIL EMPLOYEES OF THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA, PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT BP51-12

ଅନ୍ନ/ 🧺

The Government of Yhiller Politicative has been placed to entend of गर्यराज्य राज्य महांच वर्ष Conveysecto Allereance इंडमाइंडेस्ट स्ट सी प्रोच्च मार्ट्स स्ट स्ट प्रेमी Servicial Gove Manyour Parchanishora (Morbing in 1893-1 to Epis-15) when from 1903-2012 now a light of the following rates. However, the conveyence allowante for employees in SPSAIS to BOS 35. Will remain Takhangad-

ATA	- :		ات المرا <u>نات المانتان</u>	·	57.5
	BPS EXTS	TING RATE (PH). REVIS	ED RATE:	<u> </u>
13.40	- Dr	ວິດ ເປັນປະ	Ŷ.	<u>5.1,700/-</u>	
1.				3-14-10-17-D	
	-10	Ps.1,500/=		S-1,040	
	:	= 5.2 GQQ (-)	7 · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	5.2.7Z0/-	
3				PS S DECY	
	6-0	25,5,5000;*	<u> </u>	1,5,0,0,0,0,0	

Gentavance Allemance of the opore rates हें के तिमान के बेटी प्रदेश के विद्यालया के कि Those SPS-17, 18 and 19 offices who have not been earliched afficial weights

Yours Fathfully.

Sahibada Sacod Ahmadi Secretary Factor

Dated Posterior the 20" Ingress ber. Il at

Findsto NO. FD:SO(STEEDS-5220)2

BILLESTED

A Copy is longarded for informations of the

Accounting Consider Northern Participation of States Sacroscies to Government of Purple Bridge Salphasen Foreign Drastlinery

.४४ ८ माध्यक्षात्रकार / देशीव त्रेतीक्ष्रेतरात्रकार देवदाल अन्येत्रकार सम्प्राह्मिकार स्था

UNITAZ AYCE ierimical Sorman

Dist. Govt. KP-Provincial District Accounts Office Dir at Timargar Monthly Salary Statement (July-2020)





Personal Information of Mr TAWHEED ULLAH d/w/s of AKHUN SAID

Personnel Number: 00855939

Date of Birth: 04.04.1992

CNIC: 1530707980439

Entry into Govt. Service: 01.03.2017

NTN:

Length of Service: 03 Years 05 Months 001 Days

Employment Category: Active Temporary

Designation: DRAWING MASTER

80366326-DISTRICT GOVERNMENT KHYBE

DDO Code: DA6282-Govt. High School Mayar Khadazai

Cash Center:

Payroll Section: 001 GPF A/C No:

GPF Section: 001

GPF Balance:

63,580.00

Vendor Number: -

Interest Applied: No

Pay and Allowances:

Pay scale: BPS For - 2017

Pay Scale Type: Civil

BPS: 15

Pay Stage: 3

	Wage type	Amount	Wage type	Amount
0001	Basic Pay	20,110.00	1000 House Rent Allowance	2,349.00
1300	Medical Allowance	1,500.00	1923 UAA-OTHER 20%(1-15)	1,000.00
<u> 2211</u>	Adhoc Relief All 2016 10%	1,351.00	2224 Adhoc Relief All 2017 10%	2,011.00
2247	Adhoc Relief All 2018 10%	2,011.00	2264 Adhoc Relief All 2019 10%	2,011.00

Deductions - General

<u> </u>	Wage type	Amount	Wage type	e Amount
3015	GPF Subscription	-2,890.00	3501 Benevolent Fund	-600.00
3990	Emp.Edu. Fund KPK	 -125.00	4004 R. Benefits & Death C	

Deductions - Loans and Advances

Loan Description	Principal amount Dedu	ction Balance
------------------	-----------------------	---------------

Deductions - Income Tax

Payable:

0.00

Recovered till JUL-2020:

0.00

Exempted: 0.00

Recoverable:

0.00

Gross Pay (Rs.):

32,343.00

Deductions: (Rs.):

-4,215.00

Net Pay: (Rs.):

Payee Name: TAWHEED ULLAH

Account Number: 5574-00-9

Bank Details: THE BANK OF KHYBER, 080108 BATKHALA BRANCH BATKHALA BRANCH, MALAKAND

Leaves:

Opening Balance:

Availed:

Earned:

Balance:

Permanent Address:

City: KHADAGZAI TEROONA

Domicile: NW - Khyber Pakhtunkhwa

Housing Status: No Official

Temp. Address:

City:

Email: tawheedullah68@gmail.com

System generated document in accordance with APPM 4.6.12.9(SERVICES/29.07.2020/20:56:28/v2.0) * All amounts are in Pak Rupees * Errors & omissions excepted

Dist. Govt. KP-Provincial District Accounts Office Dir at Timargar Monthly Salary Statement (June-2020)



Personal Information of Mr TAWHEED ULLAH d/w/s of AKHUN SAID

Personnel Number: 00855939

Date of Birth: 04.04.1992

CNIC: 1530707980439

Entry into Govt. Service: 01.03.2017

NTN:

Length of Service: 03 Years 04 Months 001 Days

Employment Category: Active Temporary

Designation: DRAWING MASTER

80366326-DISTRICT GOVERNMENT KHYBE

DDO Code: DA6282-Govt. High School Mayar Khadazai

Payroll Section: 001

GPF Section: 001

Cash Center:

GPF A/C No:

Interest Applied: No

GPF Balance:

60,690.00

Vendor Number: -

Pay and Allowances:

Pay scale: BPS For - 2017

Pay Scale Type: Civil

Pay Stage: 3

	Wage type	Amount		Wage type		Amount
0001	Basic Pay	20,110.00	1000	House Rent Allowance		2,349.00
1210	Convey Allowance 2005	2,856.00	1300	Medical Allowance	,	1,500.00
1923	UAA-OTHER 20%(1-15)	1,000.00	2211	Adhoc Relief All 2016 10%		1,351.00
2224	Adhoc Relief All 2017 10%	2,011.00		Adhoc Relief All 2018 10%		2,011.00
2264	Adhoc Relief All 2019 10%	2,011.00				0.00

Deductions - General

·	Wage type	Amount	Wage type	Amount
3015	GPF Subscription	-2,890.00	3501 Benevolent Fund	-600,00
3990	Emp.Edu. Fund KPK	-125.00	4004 R. Benefits & Death Comp:	-600.00
4200	Professional Tax	-1,200.00		0.00

Deductions - Loans and Advances

	Loan	Description	Principal amount	Deduction	Balance
٠		**************************************		Beddelion	Datance

Deductions - Income Tax

Payable:

0.00

Recovered till JUN-2020:

0.00

Exempted: 0.00

Recoverable:

Gross Pay (Rs.):

35,199.00

Deductions: (Rs.):

Net Pay: (Rs.):

-5.415.00

29,784.00

Payee Name: TAWHEED ULLAH Account Number: 5574-00-9

Bank Details: THE BANK OF KHYBER, 080108 BATKHALA BRANCH BATKHALA BRANCH, MALAKAND

Leaves:

Opening Balance:

Availed:

Earned:

Balance:

Permanent Address:

City: KHADAGZAI TEROONA

* Errors & omissions excepted

Domicile: NW - Khyber Pakhtunkhwa

Housing Status: No Official

Temp. Address:

City:

Email: tawheedullah68@gmail.com

BEFORE THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA SERVICE PESHAWAR

APPEAL NO. 1452 /2019

Mr. Maqsad Hayat, SCT (BPS-16), GHS Masho Gagar, Peshawar......

VERSUS

1- The Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa through Chief Secretary, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.

2- The Secretary (E&SE) Department, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.

3- The Secretary Finance Department, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.

4- The Accountant General, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.

5- The Director (E&SE) Department, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.RESPONDENTS

APPEAL UDNER SECTION-4 OF THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA SERVICE TRIBUNAL ACT, 1974 AGAINST THE IMPUGNED ACTION OF THE RESPONDENTS BY ILLEGALLY AND UNLAWFULLY DEDUCTING THE CONVEYANCE ALLOWANCE SUMMER APPELLANT DURING WINTER VACATIONS AND AGAINST NO ACTION TAKEN ON DEPARTMENTAL APPEAL OF APPELLANT WITHIN THE STATUTORY PERIOD OF NINETY DAYS.

PRAYER:

That on acceptance of this appeal the respondents may kindly be directed not to make deduction of conveyance allowance during vacations period (Summer & Winter Vacations) and make the payment of all outstanding amount Conveyance allowance which have been deducted Fredte-day previously with all back benefits. Any other remedy which this august Tribunal deems fit that may also be awarded in Registrar favor of the appellant.

R/SHEWETH:

ATTESTON FACTS:

27/10/19

THYER

eshawaj

William III

1- That the appellant is serving in the elementary and secondary education department as Certified Teacher (BPS-15) quite efficiency and up to the entire satisfaction of the superiors.

2- That the Conveyance Allowance is admissible to all the civil servants and to this effect a Notification No. FD (PRC) 1-1/2011 dated 14.07.2011 was issued. That later ion vide revised Notification dated 20.12.2012 whereby the conveyance allowance for employees The Secretary (E&SE) Department, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.

Subject: DEPARTMENTAL APPEAL AGAINST THE IMPUGNED ACTION OF THE CONCERNED AUTHORITY BY ILLEGALLY AND UNLAWFULLY DEDUCTING THE CONVEYANCE ALLOWANCE DURING WINTER & SUMMER VACATIONS

Respected Sir,

With due respect it is stated that I am the employee of your good self Department and is serving as DM (BPS- 15) quite efficiency and up to the entire satisfaction of the superiors. It is stated for kind information that Conveyance Allowance is admissible to all the civil servants and to this effect a Notification No. FD (PRC) 1-1/2011 dated 14.07.2011 was issued. Later on vide revised Notification dated 20.12.2012 whereby the conveyance allowance for employees working in BPS 1 to 15 were enhance/revised while employees from BPS-16 to 19 have been treated under the previous Notification by not enhancing their conveyance allowance. Respected Sir, I was receiving the conveyance allowance as admissible under the law and rules but the concerned authority without any valid and justifiable reasons stopped/deducted the payment of conveyance allowance under the wrong and illegal pretext that the same is not allowed for the leave period. One of the employee of Education Department in Islamabad filed service appeal No.1888 (R) CS/2016 before the Federal Service Tribunal, Islamabad regarding conveyance allowance which was accepted by the Honorable Service Tribunal vide its judgment dated 03.12.2018. That I am also the similar employee of Education Department and under the principle of consistency I am also entitled for the same treatment meted out in the above mentioned service appeal but the concerned authority is not willing to issue/grant the same conveyance allowance which is granting to other employees. Copy attached. I am feeling aggrieved from the action of the concerned authority regarding deduction of conveyance allowance in vacations period/months preferred this Departmental appeal before your good self.

It is therefore, most humbly prayed that on acceptance of this Departmental appeal the concerned authority may very kindly be directed the conveyance allowance may not be deducted from my monthly salary during the winter & summer vacations.

Dated: .20.08.2020

Tawheed Ullah

Your Obedient

DM,GHS Mayar Khadagzai, Dir Lower.

<u>VAKALATNAMA</u>

BEFORE THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA SERVICE TRIBUNAL, PESHAWAR

	·	OF 2020		
Tawheed	ullah	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	(APPELLANT) (PLAINTIFF) (PETITIONER)	
	<u>VERS</u>	<u>us</u>		
EDUCAT	ION DEPTT:		(RESPONDENT) _(DEFENDANT)	
I/We <u>Tallhe</u>	ed ullah			
Do hereby app	oint and	constitute	SHAHZULLAH	
YOUSAFZAI, Adv compromise, without my/our Counsel/A without any liability engage/appoint and I/we authorize the receive on my/our deposited on my/our	Iraw or refer dvocate in for his defa y other Advoca said Advoca behalf all su	to arbitration the above sult and with cate Counsel ite to depositions and amounts are to a constant of the control of the con	n for me/us as noted matter, the authority to on my/our cost. t, withdraw and ounts payable or	
Dated/	_/2020	Lauches CLIENT		
			EPTED H YOUSAFZAI	
	*. E	KAMR	AN KHAN	

ADVOCATES